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Criminal appeal – Conspiracy to Commit Armed Robbery – Lurking doubt – Whether 

inadmissible evidence wrongly admitted 

 

On the 19
th

 January, 2013 Christopher Outten, the owner of Cash for Gold, was shot and killed 

during the course of an armed robbery in Deadman’s Reef, Grand Bahama. The appellant and 

three others were charged with and convicted of conspiracy to commit armed robbery. 

Thereafter, the appellant was sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment. He appealed both his 

conviction and sentence.  

 

Held: appeal dismissed; conviction and sentence affirmed.  

 

The appellant complained that the evidence of two witnesses was wrongly admitted. Having 

reviewed that evidence the Court determined that the evidence was admissible against the 
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appellant. Further, at the end of the hearing of the appeal there was no lurking doubt as to the 

safety of the appellant’s conviction.  

 

R v Cooper [1969] 1 QB 267 applied  

R v Lake 64 Cr. App. R 172 applied  

 

 

 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

 

 

Reasons written by the Honourable Dame Anita Allen, P before she demitted office: 

 

1. This appeal arose from an incident in Deadman’s Reef, Grand Bahama, on the 19
th

 January, 

2013, in which Christopher Outten was killed during the course of an armed robbery of him 

and his wife. 

 

2. The appellant was convicted on the 20
th

 November, 2014, along with his co-accused  Natario 

Walkins, Valentino Bethel, and Zhivago Collie a.k.a. Shawn Collie, of Conspiracy to 

Commit Armed Robbery, contrary to sections 89(2) and 339 (2) of  the Penal Code.  

3. His conviction was returned by a jury, after a trial in the Supreme Court over which Mr. 

Justice Hartman Longley (as he then was), presided. His co-accused Natario Walkins, 

Valentino Bethel, and Zhivago Collie were also convicted of murder and armed robbery. 

 

4. On the 22
nd

 January, 2015, the appellant was sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment for 

Conspiracy to Commit Armed Robbery; and appealed his conviction by Notice filed the 10
th

  

February, 2015, on the following grounds: 

 

“1. That inadmissible evidence was wrongly admitted. 

 

2. That the verdict was unreasonable and could not be   

supported having regard to the evidence; 

 

3. That under all the circumstances of the case the decision is 

unsafe and unsatisfactory; 

 

4. That some specific irregularity other than hereinbefore     

mentioned substantially affecting the merits of the case was 

committed in the case of the trial; 

 

5. That the sentence is grossly disproportionate having regard                     

to the mitigating factors and exceptional circumstances of the 

appellant; and constitutes inhuman and degrading treatment 

in breach of article 17 of the Constitution.”   
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5. The appeal was heard on the 27
th

 April, 2017; and after considering the grounds of appeal, 

and the submissions of Counsel, we were satisfied that none of the grounds of appeal had 

merit. Consequently we dismissed the appeal against conviction and sentence, and the 

conviction and sentence were affirmed by us. We promised at that time to give the reasons 

for our decision at a later date. 

 

GROUND 1: 

 

6. Under this ground, the appellant complained that the evidence of Jackson Knowles and Ryan 

Pinder was wrongly admitted. Jackson Knowles’ evidence is at pages 538 to 556 of the 

transcript. The salient parts of his evidence as it relates to the appellant was that on the 20
th

 

January, 2013, he called the appellant for a ride; and that he came some 20 to 30 minutes 

later. He told the jury that before they left the driveway, the appellant asked if he had heard 

about the man who was killed the night before, and that the appellant said his brother did it 

(page 540 lines 22-25).  

 

7. Jackson Knowles further testified  at page 542 at lines 21 – 25: 

 

“I asked him what happened when he told me that his brother 

did it, I asked him what happened, he told me say his brother 

shot the cash for gold guy they took the bag of gold and when 

they was going to leave the getaway car wasn’t starting.” 

 

8. The evidence of Jackson Knowles, while admissible against the appellant; yet at its highest, it 

only shows he knew about the robbery. Knowles’ evidence does not indicate when the 

appellant came to know of the robbery, or how he came to know about it. Indeed, he could 

simply have been told after the fact by someone. Suffice it to say that Jackson Knowles’ 

evidence on its own was not of much significance against the appellant.  

 

9. Counsel also complained of the evidence of Ryan Pinder under this ground. He referred the 

Court to various parts of the transcript at pages 302, 304, 314, and 315. Suffice it to say that 

Ryan Pinder’s evidence was inadmissible as against the appellant; and at page 770 of the 

learned judge’s summing up, he distinctly told the jury that nothing Ryan said which Natario 

Walkins told him about anyone else’s involvement was evidence against any of the other 

defendants.  

 

10. The appellant also complained that the evidence of Omar Rolle was inadmissible against 

him, and ought not to have been admitted. Omar Rolle’s evidence of which complaint is 

made is found at pages 252, 256, 257, 260, and 261.  

 

11. Omar Rolle’s evidence was that he was approached by Zhivago Collie a.k.a Shawn Collie 

who asked him if he was ready for a job. The discussion turned to Mr. Outten who he said 

worked at the US Cash for Gold Store; and he was invited to a meeting at the Burger King 

downtown to discuss the plan. He told the jury that when he got to Burger King he met 

Shawn Collie at the door. They went in, and there were others there who he was introduced 

to, and they started discussing the plan. The plan was hatched to kidnap Mr. Outten and his 
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wife; and to steal the gold and the money, but they were directed not to hurt the woman. He 

was introduced to the appellant who he said was in the room, and he identified the appellant 

in court as one of the men at Burger King who discussed the plan to kidnap and rob Mr.  

Outten. 

 

12. This evidence was admissible against the appellant, and properly admitted. Indeed, the 

learned judge summed up the case at pages 784 and 785 in this way: 

 

“Accordingly, in deciding whether there was a criminal 

conspiracy and if so whether the defendant whose case you are 

considering is party to it, look at all of the evidence as to what 

occurred during the relevant period, including the behavior of 

each of the alleged conspirators. If having done that you are 

sure that there was a conspiracy and the defendant whose case 

you are considering was a party to it, you must convict. If you 

are not sure, you must acquit. 

 

When criminal conspiracies are formed, it may well happen 

that one or more of the conspirators is more deeply involved 

and has a greater knowledge of the overall plan than the 

others. Also a person may agree to join in the conspiracy after 

it has been formed, or he may drop out of it before the crime is 

fully carried out. Providing you are sure in the case of the 

defendant whose case you are considering, that he did at some 

stage agree with one or other of the defendants that the crime 

in question should be committed and that at the time intended 

that it should be carried out, it does not matter precisely where 

his involvement appears the scale of seriousness or precisely 

when he became involved, he is guilty of the offence.   

        
13. In the premises, the evidence was wholly admissible against the appellant, and we found no 

merit in this ground, and it failed.   

 

GROUND 2: 

 

14. As regards the second ground, namely, that the verdict was unreasonable. The evidence of 

Omar Rolle, if believed is cogent evidence of the conspiracy; and that he was a participant in 

the planning.  Omar Rolle was relentlessly cross-examined, the jurors had the opportunity to 

hear his evidence and to observe his demeanour as he gave his evidence in chief and was 

cross-examined. Omar Rolle was grilled as to whether he knew the appellant, and his 

evidence showed that he knew him, and recognized him as one of the participants in the 

planning of the armed robbery at Burger King. The jury obviously accepted his evidence and 

having been properly directed on the standard and burden of proof and on the elements of 

conspiracy, properly concluded he was guilty of conspiracy. We found nothing unreasonable 

about the jury’s verdict; and consequently found this ground without merit, and declined to 

accede to it. 
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GROUND 3: 

 

15.  As noted, this ground was that the verdict was unsafe and unsatisfactory. Under this ground, 

the appellant’s Counsel asserted: a That the learned judge failed to give an adequate direction 

on the issue of identification in this case; b. That the learned judge in so erring, failed to 

adequately present the case of the appellant to the jury; and thereby adversely affected his 

case. 

 

16. As we understood it, the appellant’s case was that the witnesses Jackson Knowles and Omar 

Rolle were not telling the truth; and not that they were mistaken about the person they 

identified as the appellant. In that regard, no Turnbull warning was given, and none was 

required in as much as the appellant did not allege that the witnesses were mistaken in 

identifying him.    

 

17. The learned judge, at pages 839 to 844, adequately directed the jury on the appellant’s case. 

He directed them that they should assess his evidence which he gave on oath as they would 

assess the evidence of any other witness. He reminded them that he was a person of good 

character, and gave a good character direction in his favour. He told them that the appellant 

denied knowing either Jackson Knowles or Omar Rolle; and that he denied seeing them as 

they had testified.  

 

18. In particular, the learned judge reminded them that the appellant denied being in a car with 

Jackson Knowles; and denied being at Burger King discussing plans for the kidnapping and 

armed robbery of Christopher Outten. He reminded them that his defence relative to the 

incident on the 19
th

 January, 2013 was alibi; and reminded them what his alibi witness said 

that he was at home at 8pm on the day of the armed robbery and murder. 

 

19. As to whether the verdict was unsafe or unsatisfactory, the test is whether the overall feel of 

the case leaves the Court with a lurking doubt that an injustice may have been done. This 

dictum by Lord Widgery CJ in R v Cooper [1969] 1 QB 267, continues to provide guidance 

in this regard; and the following is excerpted from page 271 of his judgment: 

 

“This is a case in which every issue was before the jury and in 

which the jury was properly instructed, and, accordingly, a 

case in which this court will be very reluctant to intervene. It 

has been said over and over again through the years that that 

this court must recognize the advantage which a jury has in 

seeing and hearing the witnesses, and if all the material was 

before the jury and the summing up was impeccable, this court 

should not lightly interfere.” 

 

20. In R v Lake  64 Cr. App. R 172, Lord Widgery CJ, in giving the Court of Appeal’s judgment  

also said at 175 -177: 
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“In this Court… the first matter we are concerned with is to 

see whether the rules have been obeyed and to see whether the 

trial judge has followed the rules of practice appropriate to the 

protection of the defence. Here he did, and in those 

circumstances all that is left is to consider whether nevertheless 

notwithstanding that the rules were obeyed, the conviction is 

unsafe and unsatisfactory… Once you have decided that the 

rules of procedure were followed and there remains the only 

residual question of whether there is a lurking doubt in the 

mind of the Court, such doubts are resolved not, as I say by 

rules of thumb and not by arithmetic, but they are largely by 

the experience of judges concerned and the feel which the case 

has for them.” 

 

21. Suffice it to say that at the end of the hearing of the appeal, we had no lurking doubt as to the 

safety of the verdict that the appellant was guilty of Conspiracy to Commit Armed Robbery 

 

GROUND 4: 

 

22. This ground alleges that some specific illegality or irregularity substantially affecting the 

merits of the case was committed in the course of the trial. The specific irregularity alleged 

was that the foreman of the jury knew the father of the appellant’s co-accused, Valentino 

Bethel. This was apparently discovered mid-way through the trial, and Counsel for the 

accused men applied to the learned judge for the learned judge to declare a mistrial. The 

appellant complained that the learned judge denied the request and simply replaced the 

foreman with one of the alternate jurors, pursuant to section 18(3) of the Juries Act. 

 

23. The foreman, did not apparently realize his connection until the father’s name was called, 

and he explained to the learned judge that he was a third cousin of Valentino’s father and that 

he knew him well. The appellant complained that considering the possible influence and 

contamination of the jury pool by the foreman, that this substantially affected the merits of 

the appellant’s case. 

 

24. We disagreed, for the reason, that as soon as the foreman became aware he made it known. 

The judge questioned the juror as to his familiarity with the father, and decided that it was 

enough simply to replace him by an alternate rather than to discharge the jury as Counsel 

urged. 

 

25. We were satisfied that the learned judge did not exercise his discretion capriciously and made 

an informed exercise of his judicial discretion to continue the trial with an alternate juror as 

the law allows him to do. 

 

26. Moreover, Valentino Bethel was a co-accused of the appellant, and had similar interests in 

the trial in so far as they were both accused of conspiracy, and both denied any involvement. 

It seemed to us that if there was any influence it could only enure to the benefit of Valentino, 

not to the detriment of the appellant. Consequently, the appellant was unable to show that the 



7 
 

decision of the judge to continue the trial with an alternate juror, substantially affected the 

merits of his case.   

 

27. In the premises this ground also failed.  

 

28. While there was a ground 5 in the Notice of Appeal, no arguments or submissions were 

advanced in relation to that ground; and that ground similarly failed. 

 

29. It was for all of the above reasons that we dismissed the appellant’s appeal, and affirmed 

both the conviction of Conspiracy to Commit Armed Robbery, and his sentence of 15 years’ 

imprisonment. 

 

 

 

     ________________________________________________

     The Honourable Dame Anita Allen, P 

 

 

 

 

     ________________________________________________

     The Honourable Ms. Justice Crane-Scott, JA 

 

 

 

 

     ________________________________________________

     The Honourable Mr. Justice Jones, JA 

 

 


